Net drawdowns/(repayments) of term loans 16,732 15,380 (1,638)
Net repayments of lease liabilities (3,087) (4,867) (2,121)
Interest paid (1,610) (2,231) (2,704)
Dividends paid to shareholders (2,500) (1,200) (1,000)
Issuance of ordinary shares 400 * 100

Net cash from/(used in) financing

activities
9,544 19,397 (14,078)

Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash
equivalents (312) 3,409 2,170

Effect of foreign exchange rates changes
on cash and cash equivalents (9) - -

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
financial years 4,475 4,154 7,563

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
financial years

4,154 7,563 9,733

Note:

*  Negligible.

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

Registration No.: 202301002484 (1496403-W)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

205

12.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below summarises our capitalisation and indebtedness:

(i) Based on the latest unaudited financial information as at 31 October 2023; and

(ii) After adjusting for the effects of Acquisitions, IPO and utilisation of proceeds.

 Unaudited  As adjusted

 As at

After our IPO,
Listing and Use of

 31 October 2023  IPO Proceeds
 RM’000  RM’000

Borrowings

Current

Secured and guaranteed

Bank overdrafts 251  251
Trade financing  11,248  11,248
Term loans 6,651  6,651
 18,150  18,150

Non-current
Secured and guaranteed
Term loans 46,906  46,906

Total borrowings 65,055  65,055

Current

Unsecured and unguaranteed
Lease liabilities owing to non-financial
institutions

82

82

Secured and guaranteed
Lease liabilities owing to financial
institutions

1,676

1,675

 1,758  1,758

Non-current

Unsecured and unguaranteed
Lease liabilities owing to non-financial
institutions

166

166

Secured and guaranteed
Lease liabilities owing to financial
institutions

1,354

1,354

 1,520  1,520
Total indebtedness 68,333  68,333

Total equity/capitalisation 107,537
(1)[●]

Total capitalisation and indebtedness  175,871   [●]

Note:

(1)  Calculated after taking into account our IPO based on the IPO Price and the estimated listing
expenses

Registration No.: 202301002484 (1496403-W)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

206

12.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis should be read together with the Accountants’ Report
and related notes as set out in Section 13 of this Prospectus.

12.3.1 Overview of our business operations

We are principally a manufacturer of beverages namely drinking water and carbonated drinks.
We mainly manufacture our own brand of beverages. We also carry out contract manufacture
of drinking water under private labels.  A small proportion of our Group’s revenue is contributed

[…]

the IPO and as such, will be debited against the share capital of the Company and the
remaining expenses of RM[●] will be expensed off to the profit or loss.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

253

Registration No.: 202301002484 (1496403-W)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

Registration No.: 202301002484 (1496403-W)

 Life Water Berhad (202301002484(1496403-W))
Pro Forma Statements of Financial Position

7

3. PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2023

The Pro Forma SOFP of the Group as at 30 June 2023 have been prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects on the audited combined
statements of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2023 based on the assumptions that transactions set out in Note 2 had been effected on 30 June
2023, and should be read in conjunction with notes accompanying to the Pro Forma SOFP.

As at
30 June 2023

Adjustments for
Acquisitions

Pro Forma I
After the

Acquisitions

Adjustments for
listing exercise

 Pro Forma II
After Pro Forma I

and listing
exercise

 Note RM  RM  RM  RM  RM

ASSETS
   Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 3.2.1 -  67,662,411  67,662,411  [●]  [●]
Right-of-use assets  -   29,661,268   29,661,268  -   29,661,268
Deferred tax assets  -  88,790  88,790  -  88,790

  -  97,412,469  97,412,469  [●]  [●]
   Current assets

Inventories   -  20,394,348  20,394,348  -  20,394,348
Trade and other receivables  500  24,541,554  24,542,054  -  24,542,054
Current tax assets  -  1,569,274  1,569,274  -  1,569,274
Return assets  -  155,946  155,946  -  155,946
Short term funds  -  18,100,059  18,100,059  -  18,100,059
Cash and bank balances 3.2.2 100  11,615,363  11,615,463  [●]  [●]

  600  76,376,544  76,377,144  [●]  [●]

TOTAL ASSETS  600  173,789,013  173,789,613  [●]  [●]

 Life Water Berhad (202301002484(1496403-W))
Pro Forma Statements of Financial Position

7

3. PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2023

The Pro Forma SOFP of the Group as at 30 June 2023 have been prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects on the audited combined
statements of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2023 based on the assumptions that transactions set out in Note 2 had been effected on 30 June
2023, and should be read in conjunction with notes accompanying to the Pro Forma SOFP.

As at
30 June 2023

Adjustments for
Acquisitions

Pro Forma I
After the

Acquisitions

Adjustments for
listing exercise

 Pro Forma II
After Pro Forma I

and listing
exercise

 Note RM  RM  RM  RM  RM

ASSETS
   Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 3.2.1 -  67,662,411  67,662,411  [●]  [●]
Right-of-use assets  -   29,661,268   29,661,268  -   29,661,268
Deferred tax assets  -  88,790  88,790  -  88,790

  -  97,412,469  97,412,469  [●]  [●]
   Current assets

Inventories   -  20,394,348  20,394,348  -  20,394,348
Trade and other receivables  500  24,541,554  24,542,054  -  24,542,054
Current tax assets  -  1,569,274  1,569,274  -  1,569,274
Return assets  -  155,946  155,946  -  155,946
Short term funds  -  18,100,059  18,100,059  -  18,100,059
Cash and bank balances 3.2.2 100  11,615,363  11,615,463  [●]  [●]

  600  76,376,544  76,377,144  [●]  [●]

TOTAL ASSETS  600  173,789,013  173,789,613  [●]  [●]

254

Registration No.: 202301002484 (1496403-W)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

Registration No.: 202301002484 (1496403-W)

 Life Water Berhad (202301002484(1496403-W))
Pro Forma Statements of Financial Position

8

3. PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2023 (continued)

As at
30 June 2023

Adjustments for
Acquisitions

Pro Forma I
After the

Acquisitions

Adjustments for
listing exercise

 Pro Forma II
After Pro Forma I

and listing
exercise

 Note   RM  RM  RM  RM  RM

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the

combining entities

Share capital 3.2.3   100   93,904,000  93,904,100  [●]  [●]
Merger reserve 3.2.3   -  (87,203,900)  (87,203,900)  -  (87,203,900)
(Accumulated losses)/ Retained

earnings

3.2.3

(10,247)
87,204,093

87,193,846

[●]

[●]

TOTAL EQUITY   (10,147)  93,904,193  93,894,046  [●]  [●]

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings   -  48,664,650  48,664,650  -  48,664,650
Lease liabilities   -  2,122,005  2,122,005  -  2,122,005
Deferred tax liabilities   -  573,812  573,812  -  573,812

   -  51,360,467  51,360,467  -  51,360,467

 Life Water Berhad (202301002484(1496403-W))
Pro Forma Statements of Financial Position

8

3. PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2023 (continued)

As at
30 June 2023

Adjustments for
Acquisitions

Pro Forma I
After the

Acquisitions

Adjustments for
listing exercise

 Pro Forma II
After Pro Forma I

and listing
exercise

 Note   RM  RM  RM  RM  RM

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the

combining entities

Share capital 3.2.3   100   93,904,000  93,904,100  [●]  [●]
Merger reserve 3.2.3   -  (87,203,900)  (87,203,900)  -  (87,203,900)
(Accumulated losses)/ Retained

earnings

3.2.3

(10,247)
87,204,093

87,193,846

[●]

[●]

TOTAL EQUITY   (10,147)  93,904,193  93,894,046  [●]  [●]

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings   -  48,664,650  48,664,650  -  48,664,650
Lease liabilities   -  2,122,005  2,122,005  -  2,122,005
Deferred tax liabilities   -  573,812  573,812  -  573,812

   -  51,360,467  51,360,467  -  51,360,467

255

Registration No.: 202301002484 (1496403-W)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

Registration No.: 202301002484 (1496403-W)

 Life Water Berhad (202301002484(1496403-W))
Pro Forma Statements of Financial Position

9

3. PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2023 (continued)

As at
30 June 2023

Adjustments for
Acquisitions

Pro Forma I
After the

Acquisitions

Adjustments for
listing exercise

 Pro Forma II
After Pro Forma I

and listing
exercise

   RM  RM  RM  RM  RM

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (continued)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   10,747  10,074,987  10,085,734  -  10,085,734
Borrowings   -  16,262,498  16,262,498  -  16,262,498
Lease liabilities   -  1,769,755  1,769,755  -  1,769,755
Refund liabilities   -  204,778  204,778  -  204,778
Current tax liabilities   -  212,335  212,335  -  212,335

   10,747  28,524,353  28,535,100  -  28,535,100

TOTAL LIABILITIES   10,747  79,884,820  79,895,567  -  79,895,567

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   600  173,789,013  173,789,613  [●]  [●]

Net assets (RM)   (10,147)   93,894,046   [●]

Number of ordinary shares assumed in

issue

500   375,616,500   [●]

Net assets attributable to equity

holders per ordinary share

(20.29)
0.25

[●]

 Life Water Berhad (202301002484(1496403-W))
Pro Forma Statements of Financial Position

9

3. PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2023 (continued)

As at
30 June 2023

Adjustments for
Acquisitions

Pro Forma I
After the

Acquisitions

Adjustments for
listing exercise

 Pro Forma II
After Pro Forma I

and listing
exercise

   RM  RM  RM  RM  RM

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (continued)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   10,747  10,074,987  10,085,734  -  10,085,734
Borrowings   -  16,262,498  16,262,498  -  16,262,498
Lease liabilities   -  1,769,755  1,769,755  -  1,769,755
Refund liabilities   -  204,778  204,778  -  204,778
Current tax liabilities   -  212,335  212,335  -  212,335

   10,747  28,524,353  28,535,100  -  28,535,100

TOTAL LIABILITIES   10,747  79,884,820  79,895,567  -  79,895,567

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   600  173,789,013  173,789,613  [●]  [●]

Net assets (RM)   (10,147)   93,894,046   [●]

Number of ordinary shares assumed in

issue

500   375,616,500   [●]

Net assets attributable to equity

holders per ordinary share

(20.29)
0.25

[●]

256

Registration No.: 202301002484 (1496403-W)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

Registration No.: 202301002484 (1496403-W)

Life Water Berhad (202301002484(1496403-W))
Pro Forma Statements of Financial Position

10

3. PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2023 (continued)